
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Appeal from and on Writ of Certiorari to the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Alabama*

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
RESPONDENTS**

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General of
New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREA W. TRENTO
*Assistant Solicitor
General*
Office of the Attorney General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE *
Solicitor General
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General
ADAM J. TUETKEN
CAROLINE W. TAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Alabama Misconstrues How The First <i>Gingles</i> Condition Affects States..... | 7 |
| II. Alabama’s Radical Proposal For <i>Gingles</i> Would Be Unworkable For States. | 12 |
| A. The settled <i>Gingles</i> framework is workable for states. | 12 |
| B. States would struggle to implement Alabama’s version of <i>Gingles</i> | 15 |
| 1. Alabama fails to define a manageable standard. | 15 |
| 2. States should not be required to rely on computer simulations to litigate Section 2 vote dilution cases..... | 17 |
| III. Abandoning The <i>Gingles</i> Framework Would Improperly Upend Decades Of Reliance By States On That Established Framework..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) | 2, 12 |
| <i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) | 12, 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) | 8, 9, 14, 19 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Cane v. Worcester County</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) | 10 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Detroit Caucus v. Indep. Citizens Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 969 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. 2022) | 21 |
| <i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)..... | 13, 19, 21, 25 |
| <i>In re Colo. Indep. Legis. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , No. 21SA305, 2021 WL 5294962 (Colo. Nov. 15, 2021) | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legis. Apportionment 100</i> , 334 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... | 2, 8, 13, 17 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 972 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 924 A.2d 979 (D.C. 2007)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>McConchie v. Scholz</i> , Nos. 21-CV-3091, 21-CV-3139, & 21-CV-5512, 2021 WL 6197318 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>McGhee v. Granville County</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... | 4, 5, 7, 10, 17, 18 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) | 8, 9, 14 |
| <i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Harris County</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... | 11, 16 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 1, 3, 24, 25 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 59 Cal. App. 5th 385 (2020)..... | 24 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2 | 21 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1 | 21 |
| Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6..... | 21, 25 |
| N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 | 22, 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301 | 1, 22 |
| Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14025-14032..... | 24 |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 14027..... | 22 |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 14028..... | 23 |
| D.C. Code § 1-1011.01 | 22, 24 |
| 10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 120/5-5 | 21, 22, 24 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.63..... | 21, 24 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.261a..... | 21, 25 |
| N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010 | 24 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.020 | 22 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030 | 23 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 5.081 | 21, 25 |

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Cal. Voting Rights Act of 2001, Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 129 (S.B. 976) (2002)..... | 24 |
| Colo. Ballot Amends. Y, Z (2018)..... | 24 |
| 1990 D.C. Laws 8-240 (Act 8-323) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Ill. Voting Rights Act of 2011, Pub. Act No. 96-1541 (S.B. 3976)..... | 24 |
| 1996 Mich. Pub. Act No. 463 (H.B. No. 5275)..... | 24 |
| 1999 Mich. Pub. Act No. 221 (S.B. No. 810)..... | 24 |
| Mich. Ballot Proposal 18-2 (2018) | 25 |
| John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act of N.Y., 2022 N.Y. Laws ch. 226 (S. 1046-E)..... | 24 |
| N.Y. Ballot Proposal 1 (2014) | 24 |
| Wash. Voting Rights Act of 2018, 2018 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 113 (S.S.B 6002)..... | 25 |
| 1985 Wis. Act 312..... | 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Jowei Chen & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021)..... | 17, 18 |
| Moon Duchin & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>Models</i> , <i>Race, and the Law</i> , 130 Yale L.J. Forum 744 (2021)..... | 15 |
| Christopher S. Elmendorf, Kevin M. Quinn, & Marisa A. Abrajano, <i>Racially Polarized</i> <i>Voting</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 587 (2016)..... | 14 |
| Ellen D. Katz, et al., <i>Documenting</i> <i>Discrimination in Voting: Judicial</i> <i>Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting</i> | |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Rights Act Since</i> , 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)..... | 13 |
| Eric S. Lynch, <i>Going, Gutted, Gone? Why Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Is in Danger, and What States Can Do About It</i> , 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1441 (2020)..... | 21 |
